Source: Nebius IR, Company Guidance, Bloomberg, Damodaran Data, Group Research

Conclusion

Nebius Group NV
WUTIS – Equity Research

© WUTIS – Equity Research- 24 - | Valid until 18/06/2025

W U T I S

Bright future &

favorable trends

in IoT market

Remarkable

top and

bottom-line

growth

Successful

implementation

of strategic

change

Nebius is well-positioned to benefit from the growing demand for cloud-native infrastructure and AI-driven services

Conclusion

Current price:

$48.33

Capital

Access

Advantage

Experienced

Team

NVIDIA

Partnership

Fast Model

Deployment

Closing as of

06/17/2025

Current

price

$48.33

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25

Target price:

$64.94

Upside potential of:

   34.37%

Recommendation:

   BUY

Appendix

Nebius NV
WUTIS – Equity Research

© WUTIS – Equity Research- 26 - | Valid until 18/06/2025

W U T I S

Sensitivity Table Cost of Debt (Pre-Tax)

Net Income Development

Appendix

Valuation sensitivities and long-term profitability outlook

Sensitivity Table Cost of Equity

Long-Term Free Cash Flow Dynamics

Perpetuity Growth Rate

2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 3.50% 4.00%

C
os

t o
f D

eb
t

9.65% $61.29 $63.15 $65.17 $67.38 $69.81

10.15% $61.20 $63.05 $65.07 $67.27 $69.68

10.65% $61.12 $62.96 $64.89 $67.16 $69.57

11.15% $61.04 $62.88 $64.88 $67.07 $69.47

11.65% $60.98 $62.82 $64.83 $67.02 $69.41

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

($500.00)

$4,500.00

$9,500.00

$14,500.00

$19,500.00

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

Net Income Margin %

Net Income Revenues Net Income Margin

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

 $(2,300)

 $(1,300)

 $(300)

 $700

 $1,700

 $2,700

 $3,700

 $4,700

 $5,700

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

FCF in % of Revenues

FCF NOPLAT D&A, Capex, Change in NWC FCF % of Revenues

Perpetuity Growth Rate

2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 3.50% 4.00%

C
os

t o
f E

qu
ity

13.45% $70.24 $72.62 $75.22 $78.09 $81.26

13.95% $65.46 $67.55 $69.83 $72.28 $75.03

14.45% $61.04 $62.88 $64.89 $67.08 $69.48

14.95% $57.17 $58.81 $60.58 $62.51 $64.63

15.45% $53.57 $55.03 $56.80 $58.31 $60.17

© WUTIS – Equity Research- 27 - | Valid until 18/06/2025

W U T I S

Addressing liquidity and dilution concerns

Appendix

Source: Company Disclosures, Bloomberg, Reuters

Arkady Volozh

Arkady Volozh has ~90% of his

Net worth invested in Nebius

His personal upside is directly

tied to long-term company

success

Proven founder (Yandex) with

track record in scaling cloud

platforms

Yandex Treasury Shares

~162.5M treasury shares

retained after Russia business

divestment

Used for financing (e.g., $700M

raise) without issuing new

shares → no dilution

Buffer for convertible debt &